MEMORIAL INSCRIPTIONS compiled by members of the BUCKS FAMILY

HISTORY SOCIETY,

ST. LEONARDS., CHESHAM BOIS., AMERSHAM,

Survey 1979 by A.M.
Barliest recorded death:

Crabtree & H, Eaglestone.

Jane Henslow October 20th 1668

ANDREWS Alfred 25rd
Frances Knowles 20th
Willianm Hirons 4th
BATILEY Mary ) 1st
BALTL Harriette 26th
Mary 24th
Robert 17th
Willianm 17th
BATCHELOR Jonathan 18th
' Hary 6th
BAXTER Bliza 23rd
John 10th
BELL Elizabeth 23rd
BEWNETT Ann 12th
Janes
Janes 1st
Kate Tth
Samuel Thonas 10th
BINNS Sarah 15th
BISSETT Katherine Anne 15th
BLACKWAN Arthur
Rev, Charles 17th
Charles
Flora 23rd
George
B30WLES Bessie Alice 25th
Douglas 14th
Mary S,
Rebecca Alice
BUENSIDE liendersan Sth
BUSH Hanuah 2nd
CARL 0N John Andrevwr 12th
CARTVRIGHT Ceatherine 30th
Thoreas 12th
CARVER BAdward Turst 25th
Blizgbeth Tudor 9th
CLARKE Anne 12th
Katherine Emna
Thonas 20th
Rev, Thomas

Juné 19153
lfar, 1922
Hay 1917
May 1771

Feb, 1896
Jan, 1849
Juné 1859
Jan, 1845
Jan, 1894
Aug, 1905
Oct., 1934
May 1924
Dec, 1945
May® 1888
Feb, 1915
Apr, 1922
June "1906
Sept,1381
Fedb, 1927

Jul. 1818
Oct, 1813

Aug, 1970
Feb, 1972
1918

Teb, 1903
Aug. 1908

eb, 1976
n, 1894
1894
Tov, 1887
Jan, 1810
lar, 1735

1795



ilemorial Inscriptions continued,

ST, LEONARDS, CHESHAM BOIS,

CLIMPSON

COURTHOPE
coX

CROSS

DARCH
DARVELL

DIVINO

EADES
EAST

Joseph
Sophia

Ann
Charlotte
Mary

Sarah
William
Helen Bell

Sophia
Charles
Elizabeth
Mary

Mary Ann

Alice Carnegie

Frederick Talbot
Eliza A,

EVILTHRIFT George

Sarah

PITZPATRICK Rev,T.H,

FRANCK

=

FRYER

ZUD
FULLER

Anne Charlotte
Janes

Ann Henrietta
Edward Henry Key
Henry Garratt

Frank Leslie Graham
Ben jamin

Charlotte

Elizabeth Juliana
John Stratton

GARRETT-PEGG Constance Yuriel

GAYTOR
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Elizabeth Knowles
John Willien
Robert Owen

Alice Gertrude
Alfred

Daisy
Emily

T
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Bertha Elizabesth

Hartha Alice Clemintina
Thomas Albert Cambridge
Constance

20th
2nd

25th

2nd
19th
16th
17th

19th
28th
30th
20th
5th
2nd

31st
6th
14th
8th

26th
2nd

4th

4th
20th
26th
26th
23rd

10th
27 th
16th
20th
15th
16%
9th
Tth

1
1

Nov,
Dec,
Juneé
Jan,
June
Juneé
Oct,

Juneé
Jul,
May’
NoVv,.
Oct.,
Mal‘.

Jan,
Feb,

Feb.-

Aug,

Mar,
June

Jan,

Mar;
Mar »
May”
Jan,
Jan,
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Jul,
Apr,
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1890
1899

1911

1906

1882
1905
1918

1909
1907
1894
1877
1905
1940

1919
1900

1872

1886

1923
1934
1901

1967
1902
1914
1882
1.8839
1892
1892

1951
1924
1920
1964
1938
1936
1954
1936
1927
1886
1929
1917
1864
1855
188

1864

1955
1929
1912
1919
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Memorial Inscripitions continued,

ST, LEONARDS, CHESHAINl BOIS.

HALSEY

Hillicent
William

HANBURY-SPARROW Christina

HARDING
HARPER

HARRIS
HARTLEY

HENSLOW
HOBBS
HOW
IRVINE
JOINER

JONES

KEARVELL

KEBBEL

KING

KIRKLAND
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Grisela

Janes

Cecil Humphries-
Edith Alice lLesds
Ellen

Frederick

Mary Louisa
Elizabeth

Jane

Harriet

Hima

William Murthwaite

Inez Dundas

Julia
William
Amelia

Thomas Rupert
Willian

Amy Blanche
Henry

Evelyn Catherine
Thonas Edward
Henry Garrett
Hary

Maggie
Richard

Sarah

Alfred
Priscilla
Rose Hilda

William Agnondisham Vesey Durban 5tih Oct,

Elizabeth
Joseph
Joseph
Louisa

Crosby

Simonds
Henry
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Agnes
Ernest
George
Har tha
George Henry
Charles

Rebecca

=

1st
2Tth
2nd

12th
21st
21st
2Tth
16th
11lth
10th
20th
23rd
3rd
A+th

15th

17th
50th
17th

25th

17<th
24+th
5th
17th
1st
22nd

Ist
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1st
22nd
11th

3rd
20th
30th
Eth
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Nov,
Mar,
Jul,

Hov,
Apr,
Aug,
Jan,
Oct.
Dec,
Sept
Oct,
Hov,
Oct,
Oct.

hov.
Heb,

Aug,
June

Jan,

Dec,
Juné
Nov,
Sept
Hov,
Har,
Aug.,
Sept
Hay ’
Dec,

Juneé
Oct,
Aug,
Nov,

7eb,
Hov,
Teb,
June
Oct,
Jan,
Jan,
Feb,
June
Apr,
Apr,
June

1896
1894
1944
1945
1769
1957
1970
1708
1911
1946
1712
1668
1850
1922
1957

1914

1907
1905
1922
1911
1917

1904
1912
1917
1853
1861
1929
1902

1931
1917
1943
1913
1923
1921
1918
1901
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KMemorial Inscriptions continued, ST, LEONARDS, CHESHAM BOIS,

HASON Catherine Susan 4th Oct, 1911
IATTHEWS George Harold Gilbert 15th May ™ 1889
Janes 28th Dec, 1920

Janés Dennis Cox 13th Jul, 18853

Rev, Joseph 13th Oct, 1911

Mary Henrietta 20th Dec, 1899

Sarah Cox 28th Juné 1940

MILES Jonas: 29th Nov, 1897
IIONK Olive 23rd Apr. 19717
PEACH Elizabeth 27th Dec, 1946
Percy Walter 12th Oct, 1916

PELL Eliza Ruth 13th Dec, 1920
7illian 17th May 1938

PEPPER Jonathan 25th Dec, 1972
PINCHBECK(?) ELizabeth 1st Oct, 1781
PONTIN Elizabeth 15th Sept 1875
* John N © 1890
PRITCHARD Charlotte 25th Oct, 1941
Urban ’ 16th Oct, 1925

Violet Jennie 4th Sept 1919
PUDDEPHATT HMary Ann. 10th Jul., 1898
“~ PRESTON Ellen Washington 21st Oct, 1897
READING Harry 16th HMay 1903
Ivy Nora 22nd Jul, 1920

ROSE Charlotte Tuffnell 16th Nov, 1890
George 13th Mar, 1902

George Fox 10th Hov, 1889

George Lazenby 15th Jul, 1902

Henry John Fox 30th Apr. 19619

Sidney Lazenby 12th Sept 1918

SAGE Thoneas 20th Har, 1778
SAUNDERS Mary Ann T7th apr, 1905
George 5th Dec, 1899

SIIITH Agnes ) 13th HMar, 1951
Elizabeth Jane 23rd Aug, 1924

Enily 31st Dec, 1889

Dr, Janmes 8th ¥Teb, 1951

Josephine Augusta 5th Juné 1909

Hellgerda 18th Apr, 1908

Hary Jul. 1786

Merzaret » , 1970

TAYTOR nily 1918
Janmes Dixon " 1950

THOMAS Irene lary 26th Jan, 1907
Louise Elizabeth 28+th Jul. 1963

Hary 18th Mar, 1909

TIPSON Willian 22nd Nov, 1777
TOMPKINS Frederick 10th June 1923
Henry 17th Sept 1900

Sarah Ann’ 20th Jan, 1940

TOWNSEND William T, 25th Nov, 1914
TROUGHT Ann 11th Aug, 1902
John 2%3rd Dec. 1893

Margaret 13th Oct, 1912

TURNELL  Daniel Aug, 1779
Elizabeth Conquest 25th June 1825

James 15th Oct, 1806



Memorial Inscriptions continued, ST, LEONARDS, CHESHAM BOIS

WARD John Edward 5th Feb, 1922
WARE Catherine 11th Nov. 1886
WARRELL  Sophia h 16th Feb, 1866
WAYIEN Mary Grace 28th Juné 1919
WEBB Ruth 10th Mar, 1885
WEEDON' Ann ' 20th May ™ 1903
Frederick James 8th Jul, 1894

John 20th Oct. 1912

Kate 27th Apr, 1921

Maria , 25th Fob, 1889

William 18th Feb. 1915

WHITE Herbert 25th Oct, 1859
Sarah 26th Juné 1876

7illiam 6th Feb, 1890

WILKINSON Richard 16th Mar, 1927
Sarah 30th Apr. 1909

Sarah 21st Jan, 1917

WILLIAMS Rev, John Alfred 1%th Dec, 1908
Philip Douglas =~ 23rd Sept.1907

WRIGHT David (son of R,Webb) 11th Feb, 1896
Florence Emily 12th Feb, 1919

Hary - ' 13th Feb., 1899

Robert George 8th Jan. 1885

Willian 18th Apr. 1925

YATES Anbrose 29th Dec, 1914
“Rebecca 1.7th Jan, 1923

(ot o YOUNG “Craydon Harim lar, 1872

Service Stones

Janes Dennis Cox Matthews, Corp., Tank Cowps., Killed in Great ¥ar
Joseph Crosby Knott. Killéd in Action. France N,Z,EB,F,

Percy Walter Peach, Lieut, Manitodba Reg. C,E.¥. died of wounds
received in Great Var, T

Sidney Lasendby Rose, 2nd Lt, R,A.C. (R.7.C,) Accidentally killed,

Strangers

izery Widow of late Robert Dunlop Thomas of Herefordshire,
William Tipson., Seedsnan of London

Thonas Cartwright son of Catherine Cartwright died in Helbourne
Mary Elizabeth Gee wife of Alfred Gee died at Brighton
Sarah wife of Willien White of Rickmansworth also Willi
husband died at Rickmansworth also Herbert White their

n her
on,
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For furthér details Fegarding individual inscriptions send 50p
search fee and s,a.e. )
For all references in conpleted graveyards for a certain nane
send £1 Search fee and s.a.e.
tor Mrs.A.M.Crabtree,

5, South Road,

Amersham,

Buckinghamshire,




