

MEMORIAL INSCRIPTIONS compiled by members of the BUCKS FAMILY HISTORY SOCIETY.

## ST. LEONARDS. CHESHAM BOIS. AMERSHAM.

Survey 1979 by A.M. Crabtree & H. Eaglestone. Earliest recorded death: Jane Henslow October 20th 1668

ANDREWS  BAILEY  BALL  BATCHELOR	Alfred Frances Knowles William Hirons Mary Harriette Mary Robert William Jonathan	23rd June 1913 20th Mar. 1922 4th May 1917 1st May 1771 26th Feb. 1896 24th Jan. 1849 17th June 1859 17th Jan. 1845 18th Jan. 1894
BAXTER BELL BENNETT	Mary Eliza John Elizabeth Ann James James Kate	6th Aug. 1905 23rd Oct. 1934 10th May 1924 23rd Dec. 1945 12th May 1876 May 1888 1st Feb. 1915 7th Apr. 1922
BINNS BISSETT BLACKMAN	Samuel Thomas Sarah Katherine Anne Arthur Rev. Charles Charles Flora George	10th June 1906 15th Sept.1881 15th Feb. 1927 17th Jul. 1818 23rd Oct. 1813
BOWLES BURNSIDE BUSH	Bessie Alice Douglas Mary S. Rebecca Alice Henderson	25th Aug. 1970 14th Feb. 1972 1918 9th Feb. 1903 2nd Aug. 1908
CARLTON CARTWRIGH CARVER CLARKE	John Andrew T Catherine Thomas Edward Turst Elizabeth Tudor Anne Katherine Emma Thomas Rev. Thomas	12th Feb. 1976 30th Jan. 1894 12th Jul. 1894 25th Nov. 1887 9th Oct. 1864 12th Jan. 1810 20th Mar. 1785 1795

# Memorial Inscriptions continued. ST. LEONARDS. CHESHAM BOIS.

CLIMPSON	Joseph Sophia			189 <b>0</b> 1899
COURTHOPE		Znu	Dec.	1099
COX	Charlotte	25th	Junė	1911
	Mary			1906
	Sarah			1882
	William			1905
CROSS	Helen Bell	17th	Oct.	1918
DARCH	Sophia			1909
DARVELL	Charles		Jul.	
	Elizabeth			1894
	Mary		Nov.	
DIVINO	Mary Ann			1905
DIVINO	Alice Carnegie	Zna	Mar.	1940
EADES	Frederick Talbot	31st	Jan:	1919
EAST	Eliza A.			1900
EVILTHRIF'				1872
	Sarah	8th	Aug.	1886
	CK Rev.T.H.			1923
FRANCK	Anne Charlotte			1934
	James	2nd	June	1901
FRYER	Ann Henrietta			(-
	Edward Henry Key	4th	Jan:	
FUD	Henry Garratt Frank Leslie Graham	1+6	Mon.	1902
FULLER	Benjamin		Mar.	
	Charlotte		May.	
	Elizabeth Juliana			1892
	John Stratton		Jan.	
GARRETT-PI	EGG Constance Muriel	10th	Dec.	1951
	Elizabeth Knowles			1924
	John William		Apr:	
GAYLOR	Robert Owen Alice Gertrude	20 th	Jul: Nov:	1904
GEE .	Alfred	16+h	Mar:	1036
421	Daisy	9+h	Mar.	1054
	Emily	7 t.h	Mar: Jul:	1936
	Lily Madeline	1.9th	Aug.	1927
	Mary Elizabeth	14th	Mav	1886
	Violet Mary	17th	Aug.	1929
CIBBON	John	18th		
GLENISTER	Charlotte		Feb:	
	Elizabeth Mary		Jul:	
	Henry		Apr.	
	Sarah	29th	Feb.	1864
GRUBB	Eertha Elizabeth	26th	Jul:	1953
	Martha Alice Clemintina		Apr.	
	Thomas Albert Cambridge			1912
GUTTERES	Constance	11 th	Oct.	1919

# Memorial Inscriptions continued. ST. LEONARDS. CHESHAM BOIS.

HALSEY	Millicent William			Nov. Mar.	
HANBURY-S	PARROW Christina Grisela			Jul:	
HARDING	James		12th	Nov.	1769
HARPER	Cecil Humphries		21st	Apr	1957
	Edith Alice Leeds		21st	Aug.	1970
HARRIS	Ellen		2/tn	Jan.	T109
HARTLEY	Frederick			Oct:	
	Mary Louisa		llth	Dec.	1946
HENSLOW	Elizabeth		10th	Sept Oct:	1712
HOBBS	Jane Harriet				
HOW	Mima		2)IQ 3rd	Nov. Oct.	1022
11011	William Murthwaite			Oct.	
			. 011		± // 1
IRVINE	Inez Dundas		15th	Nov:	1914
JOINER	Julia		17th	Feb:	1 907
	William			Aug.	
JONES	Amelia			June	
	Thomas Rupert			•	1911
	William		25th	Jan.	1917
KEARVELL	Amy Blanche				
	Henry		17th	Dec.	1904
KEBBEL	Evelyn Catherine			June	
	Thomas Edward		5th	Nov.	1917
KEY	Henry Garrett			Sept	
MINOR T	Hary			Nov.	
KEYSELL	Maggie Richard			Mar.	
	Sarah		IST	Aug.	1902
KING	Alfred		1st	Sept	1931
	Priscilla			May	
KIRKLAND	Rose Hilda	-		Dec.	
	William Agmondisham	Vesey	Durban 5t	th Oct	1913
KNOTT	Elizabeth			Junė	
	Joseph			Oct.	
KYLLMAN	Joseph Crosby			Aug:	
KILLIMAN	Louisa		otn	Nov.	1901
LAWRENCE	Cecily Simonds		26th	Feb;	1957
	George Henry			Nov:	
LEACH	Abel		22nd	Feb.	1893
	Freddie		7.041	— T	1.057
	Lizzie Susannah			June Oct:	
LEE	Agnes Mary		26±h	Jan:	1920
	Ernest Louis		28th	Jan:	1918
LINE	George			Feb.	
	Martha			June	
LINES	George Henry			Apr:	
LONG	Charles			Apr.	-
	Rebecca		13th	June	1863

### Memorial Inscriptions continued. ST. LEONARDS. CHESHAM BOIS.

the state of the s		
MASON MATTHEWS MILES MONK	Catherine Susan George Harold Gilbert James James Dennis Cox Rev. Joseph Mary Henrietta Sarah Cox Jonas Olive	4th Oct. 1911 15th May 1889 28th Dec: 1920 13th Jul. 1883 13th Oct. 1911 20th Dec. 1899 28th June 1940 29th Nov. 1897 23rd Apr. 1977
PONTIN * PRITCHARD	Elizabeth Percy Walter Eliza Ruth William Jonathan (?) Elizabeth Elizabeth John Charlotte Urban Violet Jennie	27th Dec: 1946 12th Oct: 1916 13th Dec. 1920 17th May 1938 25th Dec: 1972 1st Oct. 1781 15th Sept 1875 1890 25th Oct: 1941 16th Oct. 1925 4th Sept 1919 10th Jul: 1898
PODDEPHAT PRESTON READING ROSE	Ellen Washington  Harry Ivy Nora Charlotte Tuffnell George George Fox	21st Oct. 1897  16th May 1903 22nd Jul: 1920 16th Nov: 1890 13th Mar: 1902 10th Nov: 1889
SAGE SAUNDERS	George Lazenby Henry John Fox Sidney Lazenby Thomas Mary Ann	15th Jul: 1902 30th Apr. 1919 12th Sept 1918 20th Mar: 1778 7th Apr. 1905
SAUNDERS SMITH SOUPER STEWART SWAIN SWANTON	George Agnes Elizabeth Jane Emily Dr. James Josephine Augusta Hallgerda Mary Margaret	5th Dec. 1899 13th Mar. 1951 23rd Aug. 1924 31st Dec. 1889 8th Feb. 1951 5th June 1909 18th Apr. 1908 Jul. 1786
TAYLOR THOMAS TIPSON TOMPKINS	Emily James Dixon Trene Mary Louise Elizabeth Mary William Frederick Henry	1918 1950 26th Jan: 1907 28th Jul: 1963 18th Mar: 1909 22nd Nov. 1777 10th June 1923 17th Sept 1900
TOWNSEND TROUGHT TURNELL	Sarah Ann William T. Ann John Margaret Daniel Elizabeth Conquest James	20th Jan: 1940 25th Nov: 1914 11th Aug: 1902 23rd Dec: 1893 13th Oct: 1912 Aug. 1779 25th June 1825 15th Oct. 1806

#### Memorial Inscriptions continued. ST. LEONARDS. CHESHAM BOIS

	WARD WARE WARRELL WAYIEN WEBB WEEDON WHITE WILKINSON WILLIAMS WRIGHT	Sarah Sarah Rev. John Alfred Philip Douglas David (son of R.Webb) Florence Emily Mary Robert George	11th 16th 28th 10th 20th 20th 27th 18th 25th 66th 16th 21sth 23th 21th 12th 12th 18th	Nov. Feb. June Mar. May Jul. Oct. Apb. Ct. Feb. June Feb. Jan. Deept. Feb. Feb. Jan.	1912 1921 1889 1915 1859 1876 1890 1927 1909 1917 1908 •1907 1896 1919 1899 1885
	V.A. M.D.G.	William			1925 1914
Graydon	YATES	Ambrose Rebecca Craydon Harim		Jan:	1928

#### Service Stones

James Dennis Cox Matthews. Corp. Tank Corps. Killed in Great War Joseph Crosby Knott. Killed in Action. France N.Z.E.F. Percy Walter Peach. Lieut. Manitoba Reg. C.E.F. died of wounds received in Great War. Sidney Lasenby Rose. 2nd Lt. R.A.C. (R.F.C.) Accidentally killed.

#### Strangers

Mary Widow of late Robert Dunlop Thomas of Herefordshire. William Tipson. Seedsman of London Thomas Cartwright son of Catherine Cartwright died in Melbourne Mary Elizabeth Gee wife of Alfred Gee died at Brighton Sarah wife of William White of Rickmansworth also William her husband died at Rickmansworth also Herbert White their son.

For further details regarding individual inscriptions send 50p search fee and s.a.e.

For all references in completed graveyards for a certain name send £l search fee and s.a.e.

to: Mrs.A.M.Crabtree,

5, South Road,

Amersham,

Buckinghamshire.